

# WISCONSIN LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL RULES CLEARINGHOUSE

Ronald Sklansky Clearinghouse Director Terry C. Anderson Legislative Council Director

Richard Sweet Clearing house Assistant Director

**Laura D. Rose**Legislative Council Deputy Director

### **CLEARINGHOUSE RULE 06-110**

#### **Comments**

[NOTE: All citations to "Manual" in the comments below are to the Administrative Rules Procedures Manual, prepared by the Revisor of Statutes Bureau and the Legislative Council Staff, dated January 2005.]

## 2. Form, Style and Placement in Administrative Code

- a. In s. NR 463.22 (11) (a), the parentheses should be deleted and replaced with commas. [See Manual 1.01 (6).] This problem also occurs in ss. NR 463.23 (1) (a) 7. and 463.25 (5) (a) 7. and (6) (c) 2. The entire rule should be checked for this problem.
- b. In s. NR 463.23 (1) (a) 8., "volatile organic hazardous air pollutants (VOHAP)" should be defined in s. s. NR 463.22. The same problem occurs in sub. (1) (a) 11. (intro.) with the term "triethylamine (TEA)." In sub. (3) (b) 1., "i.e." should be deleted and replaced with "including" or "such as." The same problem occurs in sub. (3) (b) 2. b.
- c. In s. NR 463.25 (3) (a) 1. (intro.), the period should be changed to a colon. The same problem occurs in sub. (3) (b) 1. (intro.) and (d) 1. (intro.) and s. NR 463.26 (2) (c) (intro.).
- d. In s. NR 463.27 (2) (b) 7. (intro.), the last sentence should be changed to "This requirement includes all of the following information for periods of startup, shutdown and malfunction:". This change should also be made in the last sentence of sub. (2) (b) 8. (intro.).

## 5. Clarity, Grammar, Punctuation and Use of Plain Language

- a. In s. 463.21 (4) (f), it is unclear what types of sources are required to meet the notification and schedule requirements.
- b. In s. NR 463.23 (1) (a) 1., it appears that the phrase "as described in s. NR 463.21 (3) (c)" should be inserted after "an existing iron and steel foundry," and after each instance of this

phrase throughout this subsection. In sub. (1) (a) 3., it appears that the phrase "as described in s. NR 463.21 (3) (d)," should be added after "a new iron and steel foundry" and after each instance of this phrase throughout this subsection. In sub. (1) (b) 1. a., a note should be included that provides how and where a person can get a copy of the American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists engineering standards. In sub. (2) (a), the term "charge make-up" is vague; can this term be clarified in the rule? In sub. (3) (b) 3., "A" should be inserted at the beginning of the sentence.

c. In s. NR 463.26 (8) (a) and (d), it appears that "administrator" should be changed to "department."